
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Douglas (Chair), Healey (Vice-Chair), King, 

Barnes, Watson, Steward and Orrell 
 

Date: Tuesday, 17 July 2012 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 

2012. 
 

3. Exclusion of Press and Public    
 To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting 

during consideration of the Joint Strategic Intelligence 
Assessment (JSIA) at agenda item 9.  
 
The JSIA is a  Police restricted document that contains data and 
information which can only be shared under Section 115 of the 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 between responsible authorities 
defined within that Act.  None of the paragraphs under Schedule 
12A of the Local Government apply, but the document is a Police 
document and therefore not within the gift of the Local Authority 
to share in the public domain. 
 
 



 
 

4. Public Participation   
 

 It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 
have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5pm on Monday 16th July 2012. Members of 
the public can speak on agenda items or matters within the remit 
of the committee. 
  
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, 
on the details at the foot of this agenda. 
 

5. Animal Enforcement Review   (Pages 11 - 14) 
 Members will be asked to consider the information provided to 

them at the previous meeting on this topic and agree a remit for 
the review. Supporting documentation will be provided at the 
meeting. [briefing note now attached] 
 

6. Work Plan and  Suggested Remit for 
Domestic Recycling Task Group Scrutiny 
Review.   

(Pages 15 - 22) 

 Members are asked to consider the committee’s work plan and to 
agree a remit for the Domestic Recycling topic (suggested remit 
to be tabled at the meeting). [remit now attached] 
 

7. Attendance of the Safer York Partnership and 
North Yorkshire Police to discuss Crime and 
Disorder issues.   

 

 

8. Safer York Partnership Bi-Annual 
Performance Report.   

(Pages 23 - 36) 

 Members will be asked to consider the Safer York Partnership Bi-
Annual Performance Report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
9. Safer York Partnership Report on the 

Community Safety Plan and the Joint 
Strategic Intelligence Assessment 2012.   

(Pages 37 - 96) 

 Members are asked to consider a refreshed Community Safety 
Plan which responds to new legislative requirements and good 
practice.  The Plan is based on the priorities agreed at the first 
Crime Summit hosted by the Cabinet Member for Crime and 
Community Safety in April 2012, and the 2011-12 Joint Strategic 
Intelligence Assessment (JSIA).   
 
The JSIA  focuses on key progress, changes and wider 
developments affecting the community safety and policing 
landscape at a local level.   
 
Members are asked to consider both documents ahead of them 
being considered by the new Police & Crime Commissioner later 
this year. 
 

10. Year End Finance and Performance 
Update for Communities and 
Neighbourhood Services, Environment 
Services and Public Protection.   

(Pages 97 - 122) 

 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on financial 
performance, service plan improvement actions and performance 
measures for Environmental Services and Public Protection.   

 

11. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this me
[...]
n 
on the order of business for the meeting. 
 
Every effort will also be made to make information available in 
another language, either by providing translated information or an 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



interpreter providing sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone 
York (01904) 551550 for this service. 

 
 
Holding the Cabinet to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Cabinet (39 out 
of 47).  Any 3 non-Cabinet councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of 
business following a Cabinet meeting or publication of a Cabinet 
Member decision. A specially convened Corporate and Scrutiny 
Management Committee (CSMC) will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Cabinet meeting, where a 
final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees 
appointed by the Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new 

ones, as necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 27 JUNE 2012 

PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE 

COUNCILLORS DOUGLAS (CHAIR), HEALEY 
(VICE-CHAIR), KING, BARNES, WATSON, 
STEWARD AND REID (SUBSTITUTE FOR 
COUNCILLOR ORRELL) 
 
COUNCILLOR WISEMAN (ITEMS 1-4(I) 
COUNCILLOR FRASER 
 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS ORRELL 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests they may have in the business on the agenda.  None 
were declared. 
 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of 28 March 

2012 be confirmed and signed by the Chair as 
a correct record. 

 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under 
the council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

4. DRAFT WORKPLAN FOR 2012-13  
 
Consideration was given to the committee’s draft work plan for 
2012-13.  Discussion took place around the following issues: 
 
(i) Monitoring of City of York Council Performance 
 

The Chair of Corporate and Scrutiny Management 
Committee explained that each scrutiny committee was 
being asked to consider how best to monitor City of York 
Council performance in respect of the areas within the 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



committee’s remit, including whether the committee would 
wish to continue the arrangement whereby performance 
monitoring reports were regularly presented at committee 
meetings.   
 
Members agreed that it was useful to receive the 
monitoring reports, particularly if these highlighted 
challenges being faced in specific areas.  The reports 
were also useful to identify possible issues for scrutiny 
review. 
 
The Chair requested that, if possible, Members identified 
any questions regarding the reports in advance of the 
meeting and contacted the officer concerned.  This would 
ensure that the necessary information would be available 
at the meeting. 
 

(ii) Director Update on Planned Service Reviews for 2012/13 
 

Details were given of planned service reviews for the 
areas within the remit of the Cabinet Member for 
Environmental Services and the Cabinet Member for 
Crime and Stronger Communities. The reviews would 
focus on the following areas and recommendations arising 
from the review would be considered by the Cabinet or by 
the relevant Cabinet Member: 

• Highways and civil engineering (including practices, 
procurement and efficiencies) 

• Waste Services – the rationalisation of waste rounds 
(including consideration of a move away from the 
policy on same day waste collection arrangements) 

• Policies at household waste sites 
• Greenwaste collection 
• Street level waste services (including street cleaning 
and street environment services) 

 
Members agreed that when determining the topics for 
review in 2012/13, it was important that the Committee did 
not duplicate work that was already taking place as part of 
the planned service reviews.   They did, however, note 
that there may be opportunities for the Committee to 
contribute to some of the service reviews. 
 
 
 

Page 4



(iii) CYC Related Topics 
 

It was noted that, following discussions at previous 
committee meetings and at the scrutiny planning event, 
the following had been identified as possible topics for 
scrutiny review: 
 

• CCTV 
• Animal enforcement on CYC land and the public 
highway 

• Commercial waste/recycling/incinerator 
 

Consideration of the topics in respect of CCTV and Animal 
enforcement on CYC land were considered under items 5 
and 6 on the agenda (minutes 5  and 6 refer). 
 
Discussion took place regarding the proposed topic on 
commercial waste.  Officers provided an update on the 
situation in respect of the waste incinerator plan and the 
arrangements that would be in place depending on the 
outcome of the planning application.  Details were also 
given of the issues that were to be considered as part of 
the service review into commercial waste, including the 
reasons why income targets were not being achieved and 
the charging structure.  At Members’ request, officers 
agreed to circulate information on commercial waste 
services, including data on the amount collected and the 
costs and charges involved.1    
 
In view of the planned service review of commercial 
waste, the Committee agreed that it would not be 
appropriate to carry out a scrutiny review on the topic at 
this time.  Members agreed that there were, however, 
aspects of domestic recycling that merited review, for 
example investigation into the disparity between rates of 
recycling within different parts of the community and 
comparisons with other local authorities. 
 
Members queried why, at the last meeting, parking 
services had been identified as a possible topic for review 
but this had not been included in the list.  Officers agreed 
to clarify this matter and report back at the next meeting.2 
 
 
 

Page 5



(iv) Crime and Disorder Issues 
 

Members noted the crime and disorder issues that were to 
be discussed with Safer York Partnership and North 
Yorkshire Police arising from topics put forward at the 
scrutiny work planning event.  They agreed that the 
proposed topic on the new 101 police number should not 
be progressed at this time, as the new system had not yet 
had time to become embedded. 

 
RESOLVED: (i) That the City of York Council 

monitoring and performance 
reports continue to be presented to 
the committee on a regular basis. 

 
   (ii) That a Task Group be established 

to carry out a review on issues in 
respect of domestic recycling. 

 
   (iii) That the members of the Domestic 

Recycling Task Group be 
Councillors Healey, Watson and 
Orrell (subject to his approval).  
Councillor King to be appointed to 
serve on the Task Group if the 
event that Councillor Orrell 
declined the offer of appointment. 
 

                                (iv)     That, at the next meeting, the Task 
Group report to the Committee on 
the proposed remit for the 
domestic waste review. 

 
(v) That the proposed scrutiny topics 

on Commercial Waste and the 
Police 101 number not be 
progressed at this stage. 
 

REASON: To progress the work of the Committee in 
accordance with agreed scrutiny protocols. 

 
Action Required  
1.  Email briefing note with information on Commercial 
Waste Services  
2.  Clarify for next meeting   
 

 
GD  
 
MC  

Page 6



 
5. INTRODUCTORY BRIEFING ON CCTV TOPIC  

 
Members had received a briefing note which outlined
[...]
ples of good practice in other local authorities, and 
looking at the possibility of making land available for this 
purpose as an alternative to the tethering of horses on 
verges. 

 
Members agreed that it would be appropriate to carry out a 
scrutiny review into issues in respect of the animal related 
health, safety and enforcement. 
 
RESOLVED: That, at the next meeting, a remit be agreed 

for a scrutiny review on animal related health, 
safety and enforcement. 

 
REASON: To set a remit for a scrutiny review on this 

topic. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Douglas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 7.00 pm]. 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

 
Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee  

 
17 July 2012 

 

Briefing on the Role of CYC’s Animal Health Team & Dealing 
with Tethered Horses 
 

Introduction 
 

1. The City of York Council’s (CYC) Animal Health service has two 
aspects:- 
 
•    The Dog Warden Service 
•    The Trading Standards ‘Animal Health’ Service. 
 

2. The team currently consists of 4 full time equivalent (fte) posts; most of 
the officers cover both aspects of the service.  There is however a 
service review under way and it is proposed to separate the two 
functions, saving 1 fte post. 

 
The Dog Warden Service 

 
3. This service deals with the council’s statutory responsibility to collect 

stray dogs.  There is a contract with a private boarding kennel to 
house them until they are re-united with their owners or re-homed.  In 
a very small number of cases, dogs which are not suitable for re-
homing are destroyed.   
 

4. The team also deals with a number of other issues arising from 
irresponsible dog ownership.  These are not statutory duties.  In 
particular they enforce dog fouling legislation, dealing with dangerous 
dogs (usually by obtaining ‘control orders’ from the magistrates court 
i.e. ordering owners to keep their dog(s) under control).   
 

5. The team are also r
[...]
ing budgets to handle horse seizures. 

The CYC approach – led by the Street Environment Service - has 
therefore been to find the owners and encourage moving on.  
However, it recognised this is shifting the problem on and horses come 
back! 

 
New project proposal 

 
16. There is a new project, headed by Steve Waddington, Assistant 

Director of Housing & Community Safety, to help find a long term 
solution to the problem of horses on CYC land.  There are three 
strands to the project:- 
 

Page 13



 

i)     Firstly, to obtain some land where horses can be kept as an 
alternative the roadside/ private land.  There is a need to consider 
how this will be managed in practical terms and other issues 
including liability for welfare/damages.  And how we will recover 
costs? 
 

ii)  Secondly, if horses remain on roadside, owners (assuming they 
can be identified) will be encouraged to move their horses to the 
site. 

 
iii) Thirdly, if the horses are not moved, enforcement action will be 

taken. There are a number of options to explore:- 
 

- Engage RSPCA (would be good option, but we’ve had mixed 
success in the past) 

- Appoint a contractor to act on our behalf.  Different models are 
employed by different authorities in this respect.  Some pay in 
region of £1500 per month to police (plus £1500 per seizure), 
others just pay in the region of £2-3k per seizure. 

-  One CYC team has responsibility for this work.  However this 
will need additional resources i.e. dedicated officer time, 
availability of specialist help to remove the horses and 
somewhere to keep them –feed/veterinary treatment etc.  

 
Conclusion 

 
17. This is a sensitive and complex area.  The CYC has done its best to 

deal with the situation with the resources available.  A more effective 
solution will be available in the longer term providing budgetary 
support is forthcoming.  

 
 

Report Author 
 
 Matt Boxall, Trading Standards Manager  
 Tel: 01904 551528  
 Email: matthew.boxa
[...]
ey, North Yorkshire Police and Chair of Night-safe
Paul Morrison, Neighbourhood Safety Manager

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY PLAN 2011-14 
REFRESH: JUNE 2012 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9Page 37



 
 

 
 

INTRODUCTION 
Safer York Partnership, formed in response to the Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998 has continued to reduce crime and anti-social 
behaviour within the City of York year on year for the last eight 
years.  It has been highlighted by the Home Office as an example 
of good practice for the work that it has achieved through the many 
initiatives it has developed through it’s delivery structure. 
 
The partnership has a clear strategic focus and also prides itself 
on listening and responding to communities across the city, 
working together with residents and members of the business 
community to address those issues that affect quality of life. 
 
The partnership is not complacent and will strive for continuous 
improvement.  It has been recognised that by working together, a 
real difference can be made by drawing on the expertise within 
both statutory and voluntary agencies. 
 
This Community Safety Plan is the fifth plan and responds to new 
legislative requirements and good practice.  This refresh is based 
on the 2011-12 Joint Strategic Intelligence Assessment and 
priorities agreed at the first Crime Summit hosted by the Cabinet 
Member for Crime and Community Safety in April 2012. 
 
As a partnership we actively encourage involvement and 
participation in our common aim to make York a safer place and 
look forward to developing these links in the year ahead. 
 

 

Page 38



 
 

 
 

THE PARTNERSHIP PLAN 
Each Community Safety Partnership in England and Wales is 
required to produce a Partnership Plan developed from a Joint 
Strategic Intelligence Assessment (JSIA) which sets out a 
comprehensive analysis of multi-agency crime and disorder data 
and identifies the priorities on which the
[...]
yment 
 
 

If you have difficulty reading this publication, 
we will provide larger print, Braille or audio 
tape of all or part of the publication.  We can 
also arrange for a version to be translated into 
other languages. 

 
 

 

Page 48



Page 49
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank



1 
V:\NS_Perfomance\CANS Performance Reporting framework 2011 12\Performance 2011 12\Qtr 4 
(Year end) Performance   PSH – 28/06/2012 

 

   
 

   

 
Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

17th July 2012 
 

Report of the Director for Communities and Neighbourhoods, and the interim 
Director of City and Environmental Services 
 
Year end Finance and Performance update for CANs Environment 
Services and Public Protection 
 
Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update on financial 
performance, service plan improvement actions and performance 
measures for Environmental Services and Public Protection.   

2. Overall good progress has been made with 45% actions completed, 
13% completed ahead of timescale, 21% have been deleted and 21% 
have been transferred into another year for completion due to factors 
such as reorganisations, staffing issues and other resourcing 
problems. This is laid out in full in Annex 1. 

3. The service has a total of 39 performance indicators, 33 are 
reportable at the year end. There are six indicators where no data is 
available, five of which are customer satisfaction indicators and a 
survey was not conducted in 2011/12 due to cost saving measures. 
However customer satisfaction data will be collected 2012/13 through 
the Council’s Resident Survey. One indicator (% recycling achieved by 
the Council) is awaiting data.  

4. Of the 33 reportable indicators only four indicators were over 10% 
from achieving target. This non performance is discussed later in the 
report. A complete list of 
[...]
aisals or 
equivalent - Registrars only 

Apr-Mar 
(year end) 100%   100% n  

P
age 121



Sickness absence (Days per fte) Apr-Mar 
(year end) 5.91     

  
 

P
age 122


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	5 Animal Enforcement Review
	6 Work Plan and  Suggested Remit for Domestic Recycling Task Group Scrutiny Review.
	Domestic Waste Recycling Scrutiny Topic Remit
	Zero Waste York - Work Plans 2012.2013 & 2013.2014

	8 Safer York Partnership Bi-Annual Performance Report.
	9 Safer York Partnership Report on the Community Safety Plan and the Joint Strategic Intelligence Assessment 2012.
	JSIA 2011 York

	10 Year End Finance and Performance Update for Communities and Neighbourhood Services, Environment Services and Public Protection.
	Annexes for Q4 Scrutiny report




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 17 JULY 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS DOUGLAS (CHAIR), HEALEY 
(VICE-CHAIR), BARNES, KING, STEWARD, 
WATSON AND RUNCIMAN (SUBSTITUTE FOR 
COUNCILLOR ORRELL) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR ORRELL 

 
7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests they may have in the business on the agenda.  None 
were declared. 
 
 

8. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of 27 June 

2012 be confirmed and signed by the Chair as 
a correct record. 

 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from 

the meeting during consideration of agenda 
item 9 - the Joint Strategic Intelligence 
Assessment (JSIA) on the grounds that the 
JSIA is a Police restricted document that 
contains data and information which can only 
be shared under Section 115 of the Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998 between responsible 
authorities defined within that Act.   

 
It was noted that none of the paragraphs under Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act applied, but that the document was a 
Police document and therefore not within the gift of the Local 
Authority to share in the public domain. 
 
 
 
 
 



10. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

11. ANIMAL ENFORCEMENT REVIEW  
 
A briefing note was tabled which provided an overview of the 
work of the Animal Health Team and issues in respect of 
dealing with tethered horses. [A copy of the briefing note is 
attached to the on-line agenda papers for this meeting]. 
 
Discussion took place around the following issues: 
 
(i) Stray Dogs 

In response to questions raised by Members, officers 
clarified that during the week officers would go out and 
collect a stray dog once this was reported.  There was, 
however, no out of hours collection service during the 
evening or at weekends, although stray dogs could be 
taken to the kennels.  Details were given of the collection 
fees, which included a statutory fee of £25 in addition to a 
£25 admin fee.   The kennel costs were around £9 per 
day.  Officers also explained about the efforts that were 
made to re-house stray dogs when they were not 
collected, usually through the RSPCA or the Dogs Trust.   

 
(ii) Staffing 

Details were given of proposed changes to staffing.  
Currently there were four full-time equivalent posts and 
most of these officers covered the dog warden and the 
animal health service.  It was proposed that two officers 
would be part of the street environment team and be the 
designated dog warden service.  One officer would be part 
of the trading standards team and be responsible for 
issues in respect of animal health.   The reduction in 
staffing for this function reflected the fact that there had 
been an increase in self-regulation in this area. 
 

(iii) Horses on City of York Council Land – New Project 
An update was given on a new project, headed by the 
Assistant Director of Housing and Community Safety, 
which sought to find a long term solution to the problem of 
horses on CYC land.   Members were informed that there 
were between 150 and 200 tethered horses within the city.  



There had not previously been a co-ordinated approach to 
this issue.  The new project had three main strands: 
 

• Obtaining land where horses could be kept as an 
alternative to the roadside/private land.   This may 
be council owned land but officers were also in 
discussion with the National Farmers Union to 
identify land that could be considered.  The legal 
implications of putting such an arrangement in place 
were also being considered.  The likelihood was that 
there would be a charge made for using the land. 

 
• Where it was possible to identify the owner of a 
horse that was tethered on the roadside, owners 
would be encouraged to move their horses to the 
site. 

 
• If the horse was not moved, enforcement action 
might be taken depending on the circumstances.  
Possible options would include, engaging with the 
RSPCA or appointing a contractor to act on the 
council’s behalf. 

 
Officers stated that they were mindful that horse ownership was 
part of traveller culture and the horses were generally well cared 
for.  The council had, however, had some success in working 
with travellers and encouraging them to reduce the number of 
horses that they owned. Members stated that they would 
welcome evidence as to how this was being achieved and 
statistics on the number and type of incidents that were being 
reported. 
 
Members were informed that it was important that an 
appropriate enforcement policy was agreed and put in place.  It 
was, however, noted that there were resource implications when 
enforcement action was taken. 
 
Clarification was sought as to whether the council was making 
full use of the legislation that was available to support 
enforcement.  Officers explained the procedures involved.  In 
response to questions from Members, officers confirmed that 
they concentrated resources on the areas of the city where the 
horses were causing most concern.   
 



Members stated that they would welcome the opportunity to 
comment on the new policy prior to it being considered by the 
Cabinet Member. 
 
RESOLVED: That, at the next meeting, consideration be 

given to the draft policy on Horses on City of 
York Council Land and statistics on the 
number and type of incidents that were being 
reported. 

 
REASON: To enable the committee to decide whether 

they would wish to carry out a scrutiny review 
on this topic. 

 
 
Action Required  
1.  Arrange for draft policy to be made available for 
consideration at committee meeting on 11 September   
 

 
SW  

 
12. WORK PLAN AND  SUGGESTED REMIT FOR DOMESTIC RECYCLING 

TASK GROUP SCRUTINY REVIEW  
 
Members were asked to consider the committee’s work plan, 
including further consideration of proposed scrutiny reviews. 
 
(i) Domestic Recycling Task Group 

 
Members were asked to agree a remit for the Domestic 
Recycling Task Group scrutiny review.  A suggested remit 
for the review was tabled at the meeting [a copy has been 
attached to the on-line agenda papers]. 

 
Members of the task group reported on the meeting that 
they had held with officers.  Details were given of the 
proposed remit, including gathering evidence from other 
local authorities and the Local Government Association 
Waste Group. 

 
A briefing note on the Waste Management and 
Minimisation Strategy 2012-15 was also tabled [a copy 
has been attached to the on-line agenda papers]. 
 
 
 
 



(ii) CCTV 
 

Further consideration was given to the work that the 
CCTV Monitoring Task Group would carry out prior to the 
relocation of the service to West Offices.  It was agreed 
that, before carrying out a visit to the control room, the 
Task Group would meet with officers to discuss issues 
including the arrangements that would be in place in the 
new offices and how the Network Management Team 
worked with the Police. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the proposed remit for the 

Domestic Waste Recycling 
Scrutiny Topic be approved. 

 
(ii) That the Committee’s work plan be 

updated to reflect the above. 
 

REASONS: (i) To progress work on the review. 
 

(ii) To ensure that the committee has 
a planned programme of work in 
place. 

 
 

13. ATTENDANCE OF THE SAFER YORK PARTNERSHIP AND NORTH 
YORKSHIRE POLICE TO DISCUSS CRIME AND DISORDER ISSUES  
 
Superintendent Lisa Winward, York Safer Neighbourhood 
Commander,  was in attendance to discuss crime and disorder 
issues. 
 
Discussion took place regarding the following issues, which had 
previously been put forward by the committee or identified at the 
Scrutiny Work Planning Event that had taken place in May 
2012: 
 
101 non-emergency police telephone number   

 
This issue had been raised as a possible scrutiny topic by 
Councillor Hodgson.  Superintendant Winward explained that 
the introduction of the 101 number was a national initiative.  
Concerns were also expressed regarding the introduction by 
North Yorkshire Police of an automated telephone answer 
service. Members were informed that this arrangement was 
anticipated to save £1m in staffing costs over a four-year period. 



Superintendant Winward stated that Jane Larkin – Force 
Control Room Manager, had offered to meet with the committee 
to discuss these issues should they so wish.  A visit to the 
control room could also be arranged if required.  
 
Members commented that the new arrangements had not yet 
had time to become embedded and hence it would not be 
appropriate for the committee to carry out a scrutiny review at 
this stage.  It would, however, be useful to raise awareness of 
the non-emergency telephone number and suggested that an 
article be included in a future publication of “Your Voice”. 
 
Fear of Crime 
 
Councillor Douglas had suggested that consideration could be 
given to a scrutiny review on addressing the fear of crime.  It 
was agreed that the Chair would meet with Superintendant 
Winward to discuss this issue and would report back to the 
committee. 
 
Addressing Hate Crime 
 
Councillor Jeffries had suggested that a scrutiny review be 
carried out on the reporting systems in place in respect of hate 
crime across the city.  Members noted that work on a CYC Hate 
Crime Strategy was currently ongoing and was due to be 
presented to Cabinet in September.  Members requested that 
they had an opportunity to consider and comment on the draft 
strategy at their next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That Councillor Hodgson be offered the 

opportunity to meet with the Force 
Control Room Manager to discuss any 
concerns he may have regarding the 101 
number and the automated response 
service. 

 
(ii) That Members recommend that an 

article be included in “Your Voice” to 
raise awareness of the 101 non-
emergency telephone number and the 
circumstances in which it should be 
used. 

 



(iii) That the Chair meet with Superintendant 
Winward to discuss the issue of fear of 
crime. 

 
(iv) That, at the next meeting, consideration 

be given to the draft Hate Crime 
Strategy. 

 
REASON: To ensure that issues identified as possible 

topics for scrutiny review were given full 
consideration. 

 
 

14. SAFER YORK PARTNERSHIP BI-ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Members had received the Safer York Partnership Bi-Annual 
Performance Report.   
 
Members were pleased to note that total crime in York had 
dropped by 10% (1623 crimes) in 2011-12 compared to 2010-11 
and the statistics for the previous two months indicated that the 
number of incidents was continuing to fall. 
 
The Chair informed the committee of her involvement in the 
Shop Watch Scheme that had been set up on Burton Stone 
Lane. 
 
Officers were asked about the effectiveness of the cold calling 
control zones.  Officers explained how the system worked and 
stated that many residents, particularly the elderly, were 
reassured by having such a scheme in place.  The number of 
distraction burglaries in York was low. 
 
Officers were asked if there was evidence to demonstrate that 
the “20’s Plenty” initiative reduced the number of road traffic 
accidents.  They stated that unless this was implemented along 
with other traffic calming measures there was no evidence that it 
reduced the number of incidents.  It was not enforced by the 
police.  Members requested that in future bi-annual reports, 
more detailed information be provided to them regarding road 
traffic incidents. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the Safer York Partnership Bi- 
    Annual Performance report be noted. 
 



(ii) That future reports contain more detailed 
statistics on road safety incidents1. 

 
REASON:   To ensure that the committee is kept 

informed of the performance of the Safer 
York Partnership. 

 
Action Required  
1.  Include statistics on road traffic in future bi-annual reports  
 

 
IC  

 
15. SAFER YORK PARTNERSHIP REPORT ON THE COMMUNITY SAFETY 

PLAN AND THE JOINT STRATEGIC INTELLIGENCE ASSESSMENT 
2012  
 
Members were asked to consider a refreshed Community 
Safety Plan which responded to new legislative requirements 
and good practice.  The Plan was based on the priorities agreed 
at the first Crime Summit hosted by the Cabinet Member for 
Crime and Community Safety in April 2012, and the 2011-12 
Joint Strategic Intelligence Assessment (JSIA).  The JSIA 
focussed on key progress, changes and wider developments 
affecting the community safety and policing landscape at a local 
level. 
 
Members were asked to consider both documents ahead of 
them being considered by the new Police and Crime 
Commissioner later this year. 
 
Members were concerned to note the statistics on the number 
of secondary school children who had been sexually assaulted.  
They requested that further information be provided on this 
matter, including the provenance of the statistics. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the Safer York Partnership Report  

on the Community Safety Plan and the 
Joint Strategic Intelligence Assessment 
2012 be noted. 

 
(ii) That further information be provided in 

respect of the statistics on sexual 
assaults on young people1. 

 
REASONS: (i) To ensure that the committee is aware of 

the contents of the Community Safety 
Plan and the JSIA. 



 
(ii) To ensure that the committee is informed 

of crime data and can identify topics for 
possible scrutiny review. 

 
Action Required  
1.  Provide further information on sexual assaults on young 
people   
 

 
IC  

 
16. YEAR END FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE UPDATE FOR 

COMMUNITIES AND NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES, ENVIRONMENT 
SERVICES AND PUBLIC PROTECTION  
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on 
financial performance, service plan improvement actions and 
performance measures for Environmental Services and Public 
Protection. 
 
At the request of Members, officers explained the savings target 
and outturn figures in respect of the fleet project. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
REASON: To ensure that the committee is informed on 

financial and performance issues. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Douglas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 7.00 pm]. 


